
Agenda for a meeting of the Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be 
held on Tuesday, 11 January 2022 at 5.30 pm in the 
Banqueting Hall - City Hall, Bradford – THIS IS THE 
MEETING POSTPONED FROM 21 December 2021
Members of the Committee – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 

Mohammed
Kamran Hussain
Cunningham
Dearden
Hussain

Heseltine
Herd
Felstead

R Sunderland

Alternates:

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

Berry
Choudhry
Mukhtar
A Ahmed
Shafiq

Barker
Clarke
Davies

R Ahmed

Non-Voting Co-Opted Member
Julia Pearson – Bradford Environmental Forum

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

 On the day of the meeting you are expected to wear a suitable face covering (unless you are 
medically exempt) and adhere to social distancing.  Staff will be at hand to advise accordingly.  

Public Document Pack



From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Su Booth - 07814 073884
Phone: 07814 073884
E-Mail: susan.booth2@bradford.gov.uk



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2021 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Su Booth – 07814 073884)



4.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting.

5.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Su Booth 07814 073884)

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6.  CLIMATE AND SUSTAINABILITY

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “M”) will be submitted 
to provide an overview of progress on sustainable development and climate 
action by the Council. It includes key headlines and summarises the wider 
context for this work including West Yorkshire, national legislative and policy 
changes from Government.

Recommended – 

That Members note the report and that an update report will be 
submitted in 2022-23 

(Jamie Saunders – 01274 434123)

1 - 22

7.  HIGHWAYS SERVICES FUTURE PROCUREMENT PROGRAMME

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “N”) will be 
submitted to the Committee to provide information and to advise 
members on the Highways Services procurement plans covering the 
financial years 2021/22-2022/23.

The report also provides information for members on the forthcoming 
procurement of contracts with a value in excess of £2m that will be 
undertaken in line with this programme in accordance with the 
requirements of Contract Standing Order 4.7.4 (CSO 2021/22).

23 - 30



Recommended – 

That the report be noted.
(Richard Gelder – 01274 437603)

8.  WASTE SERVICES PERFORMANCE AND CONTRACT REVIEW

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “O”) will be submitted 
to the Committee to provide a description of the activities undertaken by 
Waste Services during 2020 and 2021 and those planned for 2022 to improve 
the management of waste to more stainable levels in line with the Waste 
Strategy (Municipal Waste Minimisation and Management Strategy 2015).

Recommended – 

That Regeneration and Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
consider the information presented in this report and request a further 
progress report in twelve months’ time.

(Richard Galthen – 01274 434779)

31 - 58

9.  WORK PROGRAMME

The report of the Chair of the Regeneration and Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Document “P”) will be submitted to provide Members 
with details of the Work Programme for 2021/22.

Recommended – 

That the Work Programme 2021-22 continues to be regularly reviewed 
during the year.

(Caroline Coombes – 07970 413828)

59 - 64

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Strategic Director – Place to the meeting 
of the Regeneration and Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on 21st December 2021

M

Subject:  

Sustainability and Climate Action Update

Summary statement:

This report provides an overview of progress on sustainable development and 
climate action by the Council. It provides key headlines and summarises the wider 
context for this work including West Yorkshire , national legislative and policy 
changes from Government.

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:

Environmental management and stewardship by Bradford Council is part of the legal and 
non-statutory basis for the authority. Many environmental issues, including climate 
challenges are undertaken in partnership and as non-statutory functions. Equality and 
Diversity challenges and opportunities are taken into account in formal plan making and 
service management. The wider sustainable development approach seeks to  bring 
environmental, social, economic and cultural issues together as part of the longer term 
governance and  stewardship of
[...]
en in line with this programme 
in accordance with the requirements of Contract Standing Order 4.7.4 (CSO 2021/22).

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY

As part of the procurement process Equality Impact Assessments will be undertaken at key 
points in the process, where requirements necessitate. All work undertaken will address 
issues of equality and diversity as they apply to protected characteristic groups.

Page 23

Agenda Item 7/



P/PTH/HS/508/O&S-Highways Procurement Forward Plan 2021-23
Version 1 (Draft)

1. SUMMARY
1.1 This report is to provide information and to advise members on the Highways 

Services procurement plans covering the financial years 2021/22-2022/23.

1.2 The report also provides information for members on the forthcoming procurement of 
contracts with a value in excess of £2m that will be undertaken in line with this 
programme in accordance with the requirements of Contract Standing Order 4.7.4 
(CSO 2021/22).

2. BACKGROUND
2.1 The Council’s Corporate Procurement Strategy (2021-25) underpins all procurement 

activity and provides the mechanism to ensure that procurement takes place in 
accordance with the Council’s Strategic aims, that it is effective and delivers best 
value to the district’s residents. This means that procurement decisions under the 
corporate procurement process considers, as appropriate, quality and all the costs 
what will be incurred by the Council throughout the life of a contract period, or asset, 
not simply the price. Optimum results are achieved by early market engagement 
before commencing procurement, to achieve a good level of response from suppliers.  
Robust contract management also ensures that what has been procured is delivered 
to meet the initial requirements within the contracted terms and conditions, and 
represents value for money.

2.2 The Council’s commercial approach to procurement activity is based on the 
requirement for efficiency, cost effectiveness and meeting needs. This approach 
reflects the wider
[...]
able) Procurement Title Description of Goods, Services or Works Timescales Approximate Value
Planned Procurement 

Approach
Category

Maintenance (North)
Provision of Highways Asset Treatment 

Inspections and Associated Technology Collection of video imagery and highway condition analysis

Within the next 12 

months
£189,320-£2,000,000 Corporate Contract, Framework Agreement or DPSTechnical Services

West Yorkshire+ 

Transport Fund

Wakefield Road Sustainable Transport 

Corridor
Wakefield Road Sustainable Transport Corridor

To provide specilaist consultants to develop the project via the Combined 

Authority Assurance Framework (SOBC to FBC). To possibly provide a 

contractor for delivery depending on choice of contract. (Possible scope 

to incorporate into Tong St project)

Within the next 12 

months
£2,000,001-£4,733,252 Open Procedure Professional Services

NOTE

*  Reference to the use of an existing Corporate Contract, Framework Agreement or DPS in this plan this DOES NOT relate to the procurement of that contract, framework or DPS arrangement, merely 

   the procurement of the named project listed via this route to market. 

P
age 30



Report of the Strategic Director (Place) to the meeting 
of Regeneration & Environment and Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Tuesday, 21st 
December 2021

O

Subject:  Waste Services Performance and Contract review

Summary statement:

This report provides a description of the service provision and all Waste related 
activities during 2020 and 2021, and those planned for 2022, to improve the 
management of waste to more sustainable levels in line with the Waste Strategy 
(Municipal Waste Minimisation and Management Strategy 2015).

The report also provides performance details for the years 2019/20 and 2020/21

Jason Longhurst
Place Strategic Director

Portfolio:  

Cllr Sarah Ferriby

Report Contact:  Richard Galthen 
Principal Office, Waste Services
Phone: (01274) 434779
E-mail: susan.spink@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Regeneration & Environment

Page 31

Agenda Item 8/

mailto:susan.spink@bradford.gov.uk


1. SUMMARY

This report provides details of the current management of waste by providing a description 
of Waste Services operations, and an update on the work projects undertaken in 2020 to 
2021, and those planned for 2022, to manage waste to more sustainable levels (e.g. 
minimise residual waste and increase recycling) in line with the Waste Strategy (Municipal 
Waste Minimisation and Management Strategy 2015) and the impending 2023 Government 
Waste Strategy implementations.

The report also provides relevant performance data for the years 2019/20 and 2020/21. 

2. BACKGROUND

The Council has statutory responsibilities for the following waste streams which are currently 
managed by Waste Services:

 Kerbside Collections of dry mixed recycling (DMR) from residents;
 Kerbside Collections of residual household waste from residents;
 Bulky Waste collections upon request from residents (paid for service);
 Clinical Waste collections upon request from residents (not under district 

healthcare);
 Provision of Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRCs) across the district;
 Closed Landfill site monitoring;

In addition to the above, Waste Services also provide the following discretionary services 
which can be requested:

 Kerbside Collection of Garden Waste (paid for service);
 Trade Waste Services to commercial businesses (paid for service)
 Clinical Waste collections to commercial businesses (paid for service)
 Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) collections to residents (paid 

for service)
 Chemical Advisory Service for residents

All the above services are provided by in-house operations (described below), which are 
supported by several external contracts with the private sector for treatment of recyclates, 
residual waste and disposal services

2.1 CURRENT SERVICES (2021)

2.1.1 Kerbside Collections
In 2017, the collection servic
[...]
:

 Chemicals;
 Pharmaceuticals;
 Herbicides;
 Poisons;
 Chemical reagents;
 Unidentified powders and liquids

Until 2021, the service also offered commercial collections at cost within the District. Due to 

Page 34



unforeseen circumstances arising during the Covid pandemic, we had to cease offering this 
discretional service. There are no current plans to reintroduce this as there a multiple private 
sector companies already doing so and the regulations, costs and responsibility in doing so 
are beyond our remit for residential provision.

2.1.7 Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRCs)
The Council currently provides household waste and recycling services to the district’s 
residents at eight locations across the district, accepting waste, some of which is not 
normally collected from households by the refuse collection service. These sites are staffed 
and open 362 days per year, providing a wide range of containers to encourage recycling. 
A van permit scheme was introduced in 2006 to combat abuse of such sites by traders. In 
2013 a residents’ only permit scheme was introduced to control cross border activity. 

In March 2017 every household in the district was issued with a permit as part of the annual 
council tax papers sent to all 225,000 households. This now makes HWRC permits 
universally available to all our residents, encourages responsible management of domestic 
wastes and promotes greater recycling. This initiative was also important in supporting the 
move to AWC in 2017.

Materials accepted at HWRCs include; residual waste, paper, cardboard, metal, glass, 
green waste, wood, plastics, shoes, textiles, books, oil (both engine oil and vegetable oil), 
paints, carpets, mattresses, push bikes (which go to a reuse scheme) soil, bricks and rubble, 
polystyrene, batteries, light bulbs, florescent tubes, electrical equipment and unwanted 
household chemicals. 

Our two Transfer Loading Stations (TLS) with prior notice, also accept Trade waste and 
other
[...]
g Back Lane HWRC on a trial 
basis; the shop proved so popular that it is now a permanent re-use facility.

The shop offers a collection of goods left at all our recycling centres which are still 
considered to be useful. Staff at all recycling centres in the district look out for items in good 
condition which have been left by customers.

All items collected are taken to the New to Me shop at Bowling Back Lane where people 
can take away any useful item for £1 per item. The majority of goods on offer include small 
items of furniture, kitchen utensils, crockery, pans, toys, books or other re-usable goods. 
Because of the possible danger, items such as children’s car seats, prams, pushchairs, 
bikes, helmets or electrical goods are not included.

The New to Me Shop is open from 10am to 4pm, Wednesday to Friday. The shop has been 
a great success and is extremely popular with residents; the shop takes an average of £800 
per week. 

2.1.9 Transfer Loading Stations (TLS)
The service has two Transfer Loading Stations, one at Bradford, Bowling Back Lane and 
one at Keighley, Royd Ings Avenue. The TLS is where the waste collected is tipped off and 
weighed. The two loading stations receive approximately 230,000 tonnes of waste and per 
year ranging from domestic, bulky, DMR, green, wood, sweepings and glass waste 
products. 

The tonnage described above is transferred to various processing and/or disposal sites by 
a mixture of internal fleet and contracted haulage. Approx. 40 truck-loads per day are 
required to facilitate the movement.

Page 36



The other waste products glass, wood and sweepings are removed from our transfer 
stations by third party companies.

2.1.10 Nodes
2016 saw the first two Recycling Collection Nodes piloted in Bradford City Centre for 
residents living in multi occupancy accommodation, this was initially due to the number of 
large old office building being converted to apartments and not enough provision being 
made for the residents by the 
[...]
shire community. However further tonnes have been put to waste to energy at the 
expense of landfill tonnages, resulting in a significant reduction in waste sent to landfill of 
some 2315t compared to the previous year. This continued reduction in waste sent to landfill 
is again is to be welcomed. 

The % of our waste sent to landfill was 1.5% well within our targets set to AWM under the 
contract.

Background and EfW update:

AWM contracted with Effinium Multifuel Energy 2 Ltd (EF2) who have built and now operate 
a 630,000 RDF processing facility (EF2) at Effinium power station in West Yorkshire. EF2 
is a joint venture organisation ultimately controlled by SSE plc and Wheelabrator 
Technologies Inc, two multinational companies with extensive expertise in the fields of waste 
management and power generation. These same two companies also own Effinium 
Multifuel Energy Ltd which operates the ‘sister’ plant (EF1) alongside which EDF2 is being 
built at Effinium. FM1 has been operational since July 2015.

Secondarily,as a long term contingency solution, we are contracted with experts in RDF 
processing/export in Europe. The contracts with AVR, Andusia and Geminor guarantee 
access for the full volume of RDF to be produced from Contract Waste to large CHP plants 
in cities such as Oslo, Amsterdam and Bremen.

Total waste 
to Landfill 
(NI 193)

43,139 39,510 17,711 9,621 6,048 2221 2,315

Page 51



As a result of this structure AWM is in a position to offer the Council a solution that treats 
Contract Waste in an effective, efficient, economic and environmentally sustainable manner 
which meets and exceeds the Councils output specification and objectives, specifically to:

 Commit to the Council’s turnaround targets as set out in the Performance 
Framework

 Guarantee diversion of Contract Waste from landfill by more than 90% with a 
forecast performance in excess of 95%

 Guarantee more than 6.0 % recycling rate for the Council from Contract Waste
 Guarantee a reco

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
1 

 
Minutes of the re-convened 21 December 2021 meeting 
of the Regeneration and Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday, 11 January 2022 
in City Hall, Bradford 
 

 
Commenced 5.30 pm 
Concluded 6.28 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT  

Mohammed 
Kamran Hussain 
Cunningham 
Dearden 
Hussain 
  

Davies 
Heseltine 
Herd 
  

 R Ahmed 
  

 
 
Apologies: Councillor Bob Felstead and Councillor Rachel Sunderland 
 
Observers: Cllr Ross-Shaw 
 
Councillor Kamran Hussain in the Chair 
 
65.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
There were no disclosures of interest received for matters under consideration. 
 

66.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2021 be signed as a 
correct record. 
 

67.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
There were no referrals to the Committee. 
 

68.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted to review decisions to restrict documents. 



 
2 

 
69.   CLIMATE AND SUSTAINABILITY 

 
Resolved –  
 
That the item be deferred to a future meeting, to be agreed with the Chair 
 
Action: Lead Scrutiny Officer 
 

70.   HIGHWAYS SERVICES FUTURE PROCUREMENT PROGRAMME 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “N”) was submitted to the 
Committee as procurement contracts with a value in excess of £2 million were 
subject to additional  scrutiny in compliance with the Council’s standing orders 
and strategic aims.  Procurement mechanisms ensured that the process was 
undertaken effectively and delivered the best value to the District’s residents.  The 
process considered quality and all costs which would be incurred throughout the 
lifespan of contracts or in relation to assets.  Early market engagement and robust 
contract management were also key factors to ensure that contracts were fulfilled 
and met the need, were efficient and represented good value for money. 
 
The increased use of national frameworks procurements presented many benefits 
and details of these were provided along with the details of descriptions for goods 
and services by category so that Members could better understand the Forward 
Plan document that had also been provided for consideration. 
 
The publication of the Forward Plan enabled contractors to engage intelligently in 
pre-procurement and would allow contractors to fully consider which projects they 
would bid for.  This was more prevalent in light of the difficulties with the 
availability of materials and adequate workforce as a result of the Covid-19 
pandemic. 
 
The establishment of a ‘live’ Forward Plan procurement document would enable 
planning and monitoring of procurement activity and was updated and shared by 
those with responsibility of delivering the highways function.   
 
Officers advised that there was a change to the original appendix document 
supplied and a revised one had been circulated to Members prior to the meeting.  
The revised version differed in that a duplicate entry had been removed.  
 
Resolved –  
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Action: Strategic Director, Place 
 

71.   WASTE SERVICES PERFORMANCE AND CONTRACT REVIEW 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “O”) was submitted to the 
Committee to provide Members with a description of the service provision and 
details of all waste related activities in 2020-21.   The report also contained an 
update on projects undertaken in 2020 to 2021 and those planned for 2022 to 



 
3 

manage waste at more sustainable levels. 
 
The report included details of the Councils statutory and discretionary 
responsibilities and services. All were provided by in-house operations which 
were supported by external contracts with the private sector. 
 
Kerbside collections had moved to alternate weeks in 2017 and details of the 
number of rounds, types of vehicles and issues related to rural collections, larger 
residual waste receptacles and communal waste containers were included to 
provide Members with a full understanding of the service and quantities of waste 
per year and broken down to average household amounts. The system for 
recycling at the kerbside was one of the most simple systems in use but 
contamination can potentially affect part or full loads of materials. 
 
The Council also provided paid for services for garden waste and bulky items and 
the report provided the costs and types of collections undertaken for residential 
use only.  The Council also had a duty to collect clinical waste from residents and 
trained staff were provided to do this. Household waste recycling centres were 
provided at eight locations across the District which facilitated disposal of waste 
not collected by refuse collection services.  Residents were issued permits to 
access this facility.  Two Transfer Loading Stations (TLS) accepted trade waste 
(subject to prior notice) and the types and quantities of waste taken at the 
recycling centres and TLS sites were provided as well as hi-lighting the benefit of 
reducing travel time for precinct sweepers who were able to the use the TLS sites 
for tipping. 
 
The ‘New to Me’ shop that opened at Bowling Back Lane HWRC was proving to 
be a popular success, generating an average of £800 per week from the sale of 
re-usable goods and furniture.   
 
Nodes were in place to provide recycling collections for multi occupancy following 
conversion of building to residential without provision of facilities by developers.  
Plans were also under consideration for 2 additional nodes in Keighley. 
 
Trade Waste collections were available to local businesses and the report 
provided details of how bad debt would be avoided as it had previously been a 
major issue for the service.  Details of how the service was being managed and 
improved were also included.  Closed Landfill sites across the District were 
managed by the Council and details of how this was being done, with the 
measures taken to address landfill gas containing methane and how the 100+ 
locations were being monitored with plans for a bespoke monitoring regime would 
be produced. 
 
The report also provided details of work projects underway relating to the 
Municipal Waste Minimisation and Management Strategy, the completion of the 
move to alternate weekly collections, enforcement to address compliance of the 
Bin Policy and contamination of recyclable materials with statistics given on the 
number of actions taken in both the Bradford and Keighley areas and 
Engagement and Behavioural change.  ‘Operation Contamination’ and Recycling 
Advisors were now employed to tackle both areas in respect of waste and waste 
management. 
 



 
4 

Performance data for all areas was provided for all areas of the service and KPIs 
for Waste Services with explanations of levels of performance including: 
 

 Decreased percentage of waste sent to landfill 

 Kerbside recycling performance increased significantly 

 HWRC recycling and diversion performance – high 

 Waste to energy – risen significantly 
 
 
The Council’s contractor residual waste treatment table of performance was 
provided to reflect the efficiency of how waste was treated and disposed of.  A 
comprehensive update of the EfW structure provided the details of a solution that 
was on offer from AWM to facilitate the treatment of contract waste in an effective, 
efficient, economic and environmentally sustainable manner to meet and exceed 
the Council’s output specification and objectives.   
 
A representative from AWM attended the meeting and addressed the Members to 
provide a summary of their operation and to answer specific questions.  An 
invitation was also extended to Members to visit their facilities to see processes of 
commodities being extracted and how energy could be produced for themselves.  
He stated that landfill residual waste quantities were declining which was positive 
and also informed the Committee that the new plant under construction in Leeds 
could provide a contingency in the event of any issues with plants in Bradford. 
 
Officers also provided a summary of the work being done to update the vehicle 
fleet to a more sustainable one and the obstacles that needed to be overcome to 
achieve a ‘green’ fleet. 
 
Members were then given the opportunity to comment and ask questions, the 
details of which and the responses received are as below: 
 
 A Member asked what percentage of waste went to Ferrybridge and was advised 
that 70% of residual waste from the Authority was sent there.  It was further 
clarified that very little went to be incinerated and 37.8% of materials were 
recovered from all waste. 
 
A Member commented on the rise in refuse statistics per household which had 
increased and asked what was being done to address the issue.  Officers advised 
that it was down to residents and business behaviours.  The recycling team and 
recycling champions were tasked with tackling these sorts of issues and were 
working to educate and raise awareness using a variety of methods including 
social media, leafleting  and engaging with people on their doorstep. 
An increase in receptacles would further aid separation of recyclables, but the 
Authority was waiting for the announcement from DEFRA. 
 
A Member asked what the role of Recycling Advisors was.  Officers provided an 
overview of the types of tasks and duties carried out which included door to door 
engagement, following crews where issues had been identified, tagging bins for 
excess waste or contamination.  There were also plans for a publicity vehicle 
which would visit schools and other public access facilities.   
 
Members asked if there was any Ward specific data and were advised that loads 



 
5 

were assessed and it was possible to ascertain where it was from approximately.  
The rounds did not correlate with Wards but work was underway to map out the 
whole district and measure individual bin weights for a more detailed picture. 
A Member asked about the disposal costs of DIY and construction materials and 
whether these had been evaluated against the cost of addressing fly tipping.  
Officers advised that materials were removed at a cost of £130.00 per ton but had 
not been evaluated again fly tipping as yet.  There was also an issue with taking 
rubble as sites could not take payment.  A proposal would be submitted at a 
future meeting. 
 
Members commented that the recycling nodes were a good idea for blocks of flats 
but wanted to see that discussions took place with Planning Officers so that 
planning applications included this facility.  Officers stated that educational work 
carried out successfully was an ongoing task as renters moved frequently 
meaning that the work had to be repeated.  Each time new tenants moved in 
when waste problems re-occurred. 
 
A Member asked if there was a breakdown of trade and school recycling 
quantities and was advised that there was a trade waste service offered as well 
as services from the private sector.  The recent recruitment of a 
Sales/Communications Manager would promote the service and engage with 
schools  
 
A Member commented that landfill had increased and asked if the service was 
engaging with big businesses e.g. supermarkets, to bring waste levels down.  
Officers stated that overall waste quantities had increased but less was going to 
landfill.  There were no immediate plans to engage with supermarkets but the 
service would be liaising with big businesses.  New legislation would also address 
packaging. 
 
In cab technology was available to assist in reporting with access problems and if 
issues re-occurred then Operations Managers would go out and engage with 
residents/businesses and/or parking enforcement as appropriate. 
 
A Member asked what the service sees as its challenges and what their 
contribution would be to the forthcoming review.  Officers advised that the 
purpose of the review was to assess that the service was fit for purpose going 
forward.  Accurate data was important but the biggest impact would be from 
changes at national level with policy being a key factor.  There could be increased 
collections and night facilities were being considered.  It needed to be well 
managed.  The challenge of separating materials at the kerbside still not resolved 
completely and there needed to be further changes in public behaviour with better 
environmental awareness.  The best market products to reduce non-recyclables 
was also a key component for ongoing successful service provision.. 
 
There was a brief discussion about whether central government were liaising with 
local authorities and what the focus of these were.  The representative from AWM 
raised the topic of incinerators and whether central government felt more would 
be needed The focus was on recovery of plastics and he felt that more investment 
would come and be put into infrastructure and reprocessing, rather than 
incineration.  
 



 
6 

Members also stated that robust feedback would be required following the 
introduction of the Environment Act and that funding to implement the new 
legislation needed to be clarified. 
 
Members praised the refuse Collectors and asked how the levels of kerbside 
contamination compared from the current 45% to when residents carried out the 
separation at the kerbside.  It   Officers advised that separation was voluntary 
before the service changed to co-mingle and a ‘you must’ approach. 
 
Members asked if the garden waste income was a profit figure and Officers 
advised that the figures provided did not include the cost of service provision but 
that it was breaking even. 
 
Members asked if there were any plans to extend the ‘New to Me’ re-sale facility 
as it was proving to be successful.  Officers stated that they would like to do more 
of this but no additional sites had been identified. 
 
Members asked how long bulky waste collections were taking from the time of the 
request and were advised that it was as on-track as possible but that statutory 
services took priority.  There was only one vehicle available to do them but there 
were plans to increase capacity.  Also, the availability of booking slots varied. 
 
When asked why low carbon heading plans were on hold, Members were advised 
that there were issues with the Bowling Beck site, which required a considerable 
amount of work to be done as well as the presence of bats and the need to carry 
out ecological studies.   
 
Compressed gas vehicles were not widely used and talks were underway with 
Northern Gas as there were issues accessing the national network.  The building 
would also need to be retrofitted for both gas and electric vehicles. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That a progress report be presented in twelve months’ time, to include the 
findings of the WRAP service review. 
 
Action: Strategic Director, Place 
 

72.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the item be deferred to the next meeting. 
 
Action: Lead Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 



 
7 

 
 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


